
" , , 

•. '~, __ ~t. 

Decisian 84 04 080 APR 1',8.: 1984~' , 
-------' 

BEFORE 'I'RE PU:BLIC O'I'ILIl'IES COMMISSION OF TB'F STATE OF. CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the application of 
~ST~ MOTOR TARIFF BUREAU, INC., 
ACENT~ for authority to increase rates 
in We-stern Motor Tar'iff Burea.u Tariffs 
ES l-B~ 11 ~ 10l-A .. 104-A,. 106, 108,. 
109-A~ 113 .. 123, 170, 20-4 Series 
271, 273~ 570~ and 571, (including 
reissues·thereof.) containing rates of 
commodities and the performance of 
sr>ec1.f:i.ed services related thereto. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

5 
Application 83-06-12 
(Filed June 3, 198'.3) 

• 

) 

5 
----------------------------------) 

Parker, !-1i 11 ik('!n , Clark, & 0' Rar a, by 
Richard L. Franck, Attorney at taw, 
and M. J. ~icolaus, applicant. 

F. V. PhilIi:e.s, Attorney at Law, for 
CaI Carriers Freight Rating Service; 
Alan Edelstein, Attorney at Law,. 
for California Teamsters Pubilc Affairs 
Council; Joseph E. MacDonald, for 
Californi.a f'fotor Ei'Press; and Arthur 
}oraruna, for Wi1lig Freight Lines; 
interested parties. 

Phillip Scott Weismehl, Attorney at 
Law, carroll D. Sm~th, for the 
Commiss:i.on Staff. 

OPINION 
, 

Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent ('WM'l'B) !requests an 
I 

increase of five percent in various tariffs which are specifically 
I 

namec in th.e applicatiotl. titlE'. 

Public Hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) 

Frank J. O'Leary at San Francisco on November 21 and 22, 1983. The 

matter was subm5.tted on January 6, 1984 with the filing of coneurrent 

.briefs by applican.t, staff anel the California Teamsters Public 

Affairs Council. 



eA.83-06 .. l2 lw* 
. ~ 

./~'.---

~~B acts as tariff publishing agent for approximately 500 
./ 

higJ:t.way common carriers wh.o are parties to the tariffs which are the 

subject of this proceeding. The application was initaited by one of 

tJ.'le member common carriers, namely Don's Trucking, who sent'a letter 

to 'WM".l'B requesting an increase in all of WM'I'B's intrastate tariffso! 

approximately five percent. The request was approved by WM'l'B" s 

HCalifornia Intrastate. Dry Freight Standing Rate CommitteE''' (Rate 

\.ommittee) on April 19', 1983. By letter dated April 20, 1983, all of 

the parties to the tariffs were notifiea.of the rate committee's 

action. As a result of the Ap'ri1 20, 1983. letter 14 ·c8.rriers 

notified v7M'!'B that they did not wish. to participate in the: 

application. The 14 carriers are the following: e 1. American Machinery Mart 

2. Antelope Valley Trucking Co'. 

3. Anello ~rueking Co. 

4. Boulevard Freight Lines, Inc. 

5. California Distribution Services, Inc. 

6. Delliplainc Truck Co. Inc; 

7. Diablo Transportation Co. 

8~ Glendale Transfer Storage Co., Inc. 

9. J. D. Trucking Co. 

10. Knoll Transportation Co. 

11 • L1J.cky Stores, Inc. 

1.2. MornS.ng Afernoon Delivery 

13. Rogers Motor Express e 14. Superior California Trucking Co. 

-2--



·A.83-06-12 lw* 

This application was filed on June 3, 1983. 

Since the motor carrier rate "reregu1a.tion period" commenced 

the applicant has filed several applications for rate increases. 

Decisions in thoseapplication.s have resulted in permissive increases 

aggregating 21 percent 

Decision (D.) or 
Resolutions (R.) Nos. 

D.92256 
D.92829 
D.93805 
R .. TSS4S 

as follows: 

Date 
9-TO-8'O 
3-17-81 
12-1-81. 
4-21-82 

7 
4 
6 

Increase 

the increases that were gran.ted were permissive increases, 

the implementation of which were n.ot subject to an expiration :date. 

Therefore, the four percent increase gra'Cted by D.92256, if not . 

previously implemented by a carrier, could be implemented at any 

.future time. 

Subsequent to the filing of this application three carriers 

who are members of WMTB and are parties to the tariffs which are the 

subject of this application filed separate applications seoeking 

increases on their own beh.alf j.n tariffs which are the subj~ctof this 

application as follows:' 

Application (A .. ) No,. 
8~-09-34 
83-10-34 
83-10-38 

Applicant 
Viking Freight System, Inc.(Viking) 
Smith Tran.sportation Company (Smith) 
Nielsen Freigbt tines (Nielsen.) 

Requested' 
Increase 

91-
101. 

91. 

D.84-01-008 rendered January 5, 1984 in A.83-09-34 authorized 

the increase f.or Viking. Ordering Paragr.aph 3 of D.84-01-00Sprovided 

that: 

• 
"3. Viking Freight System, Inc. in accepting this 

910 increase shall not participate in any 
subseCluent increase granted in Application 
83-06-12" 

-3-



interim opinion authorizing rates where there is no increase authority 

remaining to be taken, and up to a maximum of 9% on a sliding scale to 

rates where unused authorized increases of between 1% and 9% remain. 

Ordering Paragraph 4 of D.84-04-037 provides that: 

"4: This proceeding will remain open for 
consideration of the requested increase 
in those categories where applicant 'has 
n.ot exhausted the previously authorized 
increases." 

A.83";lO-34 is still pending. 

Prior to the filing of this application Di Salvo Trucking Co. 

(Di Salvo) filed A.83-05-lS for a 51. increase but was also incuded in 

thi's sppliction. By letter dated July 3, 1983, Di Salvo requested 

WMTB to oelete it from A.83-06-l2. Resolution TS 654 rendered ·July e 20 , 1983 authorized the 51. increase to Di Salvo. l / 

WMTB retained California Trucking Association (CTA) as a 

consultant for purposes of gathering, assembling, and presenting data 

and information to the Commission relative to motor carrier operations 

whic'h are the s'Ubject of this .a.pplieation. !he data and information 

were presented by Mr. Joel P. Anderson, CTA's Assistant Executive Vice 

President, Industry Economic Development Department •. Mr. Anderson 

presented data which show increases in cost as follows: 

1/ 

• 
On April 4, 1984, D1. Salvo filed A.84-04-21, requesting 
authority to 5.ncrease its rates "y anotl"ler 9%. This 
application is. pending. 

-4-



A.83-06-12' 

• Decription 

1. Cost of liv5 .. !'1~ ad.~ustment 
and Fealth and Welfare 
insurance plp..ns pursuant to 
the general freight agreement 
wit~ Teamsters Union 

2. Increased Payroll Taxes: FICA, 
California Unemployment I~surance 
and Federal Unemployment Taxes 

3. Workers' ·Compensation Insurance 

4. Fue.l Cost (including increased 
Fed:era.l and Stat~ Tax of 5 and 
2 cents per gallon, respectively) 

Overall Cost Increase 

0.41. 

0.210 

0.51. 

5. Vehicle Parts" Depreciation and Tires 0.9% 

6. r.ndir~ct Costs 
Total 

0.51. 
~ 

Details of the 8.bove data are contained in Exhibits 4 and S. 

The composite cost data consists of Annual Report information forWM'I'B 

.member carriers who in 1980 were Class I or II carriers earning $1 
.' 

million or more from operations under the affected tariffs and where 
.. 

such tariff revenues constituted 25% of the carriers' total revenues 

(forty-three carriers). Exhibit 4 contains 1981 information and 

Exhibit 5 contains 1982 information. The carri~rs from whom the 

information was abstracted are iclentica.l for both ~xhibits except that 

the information in Exhibit 5 'did not include three carriers (Alco 

Transportation, Inc.; Peerless 'l'ruckin? Co.; and Pro Express.) that 

were included in Exhibit 4 because the Annual Reports of th.e three. 

carriers had not been filed a.t the time the informa.tion",..ras comp-iled. 

• -5-



A.83-06-l2 lw* . . . 

• 
----

Evidence on behalf of the Commission. staff' (staff) was 

presented through a senior transportation engineer, and a senior 

transportation rate expert. Th.e staff engineer presented a cost 

study, Exhibit 6 where he concluded that the cost increases were as 

follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Description 
r .. abor; inc1udin.g health. and welfare. 
increased payroll taxes and increased 
workers compensation insurance. 

Vehicle Fixed Cost; including depreciation 
but not tires and parts. . 

Veh.icle Running Cost; including fuel, oil, 
tires, maintenanc~ and repairs. 

Indirect Cost. 

Total 

1.6'7. 

0.511. 

(0.631.) 

0.61: 

2.091. 

• The staff rate expert presented exhibits which contain total 

reve~ue and expense data together with operating ratios for 51 

carriers for 1982 (Exhibit 8). Th.e composite operating ratio of the 
-' 

51 carriers is 94.9670. The criteria for selection were the same as 

those used by Mr. Anderson with the following exceptions: 

1. The selection year Was 1982 rather than 1980. 

2. General Freight Revenue was at least 75% 
of total rather than 25% o·f revenue being 
derived from affected tariffs. 

As originally compiled the list included 54 carriers (Exhibit 7) 

however, three of those included were three of. the carriers who filed 

applications on their own behalf. (Viking, Smith and Nielsen). The 

staff. rate expert comp5.led Exhibit 9 whch shows the percentage 

• -6-



A.83-06-12 lw* --_._., ...... _..,._-

~increases previously authorized which were implemented by each of the 

carriers who are parties to tariff 'WM'I' 570-A. 503 carriers are li.sted 

in Exhibit 9 which can be summa:eized'as follows: 

Description 
Carriers l.mplemenb.ng full 21% 
Carriers implementing more than 010 

. but 1ess than 2170 
Carriers implementing 010 

Number 
259 

206, 
38 

Percent 
51.49 

40.95 
7.55' 

The carriers iIII.plementing increases of less than. the £'U.ll 211. may have 

implemented, in some instances, the full 2170 for some but not all 

weight brackets, e.g. a carrier who has im]>lemented the full 211. on 

less than truckload traffic but only 101. on truckload traffic. 

The PJ..J requested that certain policy issues be addressed in 

briefs which he directed be filed by applicant and staff. Other 

parties could file briefs if they so desired. The issues are ,the 

~following: 

"1 . 

"3. 

The authority or vehicle'by which rate bureaus 
file appications to mOdify tariffs of carriers 
without those carriers joining' in the application. 

Should permissive rate increases be 
subject to an expirati:on date, and 

To what extent should the Commission 
grant increases to carriers who have 
not implemented previous rate- increase 
authorizations." 

With respect to "1" above, review of the. briefs of both . 
applicant and staff are convincing that the only authority 'necessary 

is an agreement between the carrier and the rate bureau in accordance 

with Section 496 of the Public Ut5.1i.ties (PU) ,Code. 

-7-

,~ 



lw** '" " -_ ... _---_.--._-

Concerning "2", the pa.rties who filed briefs were of the 

opinion t~at this issue is more properly a.ddressed in Case (C.) 

10368 which is an investigation on the Commission's own motion into 

the rules, practices, procedures, and activities of a.l1 rate bureaus 

operating pursuant to PU Code Section 496 agreements. We concur 

that this policy issue is more properly addressed l.n C.10368 an,d 

'hereby direct the staff to present its recommendat:f.ons concerning this 

issue in that proceeding. 

The answer to the question in "3" of whether to grant in­

crease authority to carriers who already have unused authority' to 

increase their rates should be determined through a showing. of the 

• revenue impact of the sought increase, whenac1ded to its previously 

authorized but unexer,cised increase authority, on the potential 

profitability for each individual carrier, such as was supplied by 

Nielsen and cited in D.84-04-03·7 (ps.ge 3 mimeo). Such carriers' are 

free to submit their own applications, or to cause app1icanlc to· submit 

• 

I 
; 

an application on the5.r behalf; for our consideration of these. issues. 

(We encoura~e app15.cant to file' a Single applic8,tion on beha.lf. of 

those o,f its members who wish to present their individ'l:lal showings.) 

In the event that the showing made in that application indicates that 

the resulting operating ratio is within the zone of reason.ab·leness, a 

further increase should be granted in that proceeding • 

-8-



I 

Discussion of Evidence 

The major difference between the cost figures presented by 

applicant and tbe staff concerns the cost of fuel. With respect to 

increased cost of labor both are in agreement, an overall cost 

increase of 1.6%. WM!B's fixed cost overall increase is 0.970. !he 

staff's fixed cost overall increase is 0.5110 a difference of .39%. 

~B's figure includes increases in tires and parts, whereas th.e 

staff's figure does not. !he staff has included such increases in 

running costs. With respect to indirect costs WM1'B and the staff 

agree within 0.1170. 

The real difference between WMtB's figures and the staff's 

.figures is the cost of fuel. WM'I'B contends that the additional State 

T.axes of 2 cents per gallon effective January 1, 1983 and Federal Tax 

of 5 cents per gallon effective April 1; 1983 more than offset any 

drops in the price of fuel. Th.e staff on the otber hand shows cost 

increases of 2 cents per ga1lot"l in the price of ga.soline and 14 cents 

perga1lon in the price of diesel fuel between 1982 8:od 1983·. The 

staff engineer used "the current cost" from the Commission's fuel and 

oil reports; he did not amplif.y what "the current cost" was. We will 

8.00"Ot WM'I'B's overall increased cost estima.te of 3~570 • 

• -9-



• 

• 

• 

A.83-06-12 lw** .. 
. . " 

--~..:..---

The st!aff'recommends an increase o£'up'to 2.51. be granted to 

al~. t'he carriers participating in the application only to. the extent· 
.~ 

they do not have 2.5% remainin.g from prior increase authorizations. 

!he staff further recommends that any increase granted not be su~ject 

to an expiration date. Since the issue of whether permis'sive' rate 

increases should be subject to an expiration date wil~ be.addressed in 

C.10368·, W~ will make th.e increases granted today su"ject to our 

resolution of that issue. After decision in C.10368 a supplemental 

order may be issued in this proceeding imposing an expirat1on" date for 

implem~ntaton of the rate increases granted here. 

Applications to inc'rease rates of common carr1;ers req.u1re a 

sh.owing and a fin.ding that the increase .is justified. :Approximatly 
" ' 

501. of the carriers who are:members of'WM'!.'B and partie~.to ,tari££WM'I' 

-10-



A-83-06-12 lw** 

570-A have not implemented increases previously authorized. We cannot 

• firrd increases justi.fied 'f.or all carriers in this proceeding. We 

certainly could not make a finding that a 5% increase is justified for 

tbose carriers who have not implemented any of the previously 

authorizec" '21%. An increase of up to 3.5% is justified for those 

carriers who have less than 3.510 of previously authorizeaincreases 

available to them. 

• 

• 

Findings of Fact 

1. WMTB operates as a rate bureau pursuant to PU Code Section 

496. 

2. The following 14 carriers notified WMTB that they did not 

wish to participate in this application. 

3. 

American Machinery Mart, Antelo~e Valley'Trucking Co-, 
Anello Trucking Co_, Boul~vard Freight11nes~ Inc., 
California Distribution Services, Inc., .oe1liplaine 
Truck Co., Inc., Diablo Transportation Co., 
Clendale Transfer & Storage Co., Inc., J.D. Trucking 
Co., Knoll Transportation, Co., Lucky Stores, Inc., 
Mornin~ Afternoon Delivery, Rogers Motor Express, and 
Superior California Trucking Co. 

Since the commencement of the motor carrier rate 

reregulation period' applicant has been granted rate increases 

aggregating 2110 as follows: 

Decision or Resolution 
D.9!l!lS6 
D.928~ 
D.93805 
R.TS545 

Date 
9-~O 
3-17-81 
12-1-S1 
4-21-82 

Percentage 
Increase 

4 
7 
4 
6 

4. Four carriers, DiSalvo, Viking, Smith, and' Nielsen who are 

parties to t1'le ta.riffs which are the subject of ' this application, 

have filed separate app.1ications on their O"W'n behalf. 

-11-



A.83-06-12 1w** 

5. The rates set forth. in Finding :3 have been 

• implemented as follows: 

• 

• 

Description 
Implementation of full 
Implementation ofmor~ 

but less than 21~ 
Implementation of 01-

No. of Carriers 
21% 259 
than 0: 

206 
38 

6. Increases are justified as follows: ' 

3. 5~ to' carriers who have implemented the 
Finding 3; 

, Percent 
, 51.49 

40.95 
7.55 

total 211. in 

2.51. to carriers who have implemented 201- of the total 21i. 

7. 

in Finding 3; 

1.57. to carriers who have implemented 19% of the total 211. 
in Finding 3; 

0.5% to carriers who have implemented 18% of the total·21i. 
in Findin~ 3; 

0% to those carriers named in Findings 2 and 4 and those 
carriers'who have implemented less than 181. of the total 
21% in Finding 3 • 

The following order has no reasonably forseeable impact on 

the energy efficiency of highway carriers. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. Authority for a rate increase as set forth in Finding 

6 is just and reasonable and should be granted. 

2. Authority for a rate increl.l.se to carriers who have previously 

im.plemented less than 18% of the total 21% of previously authorized 

increases set forth in Finding 3 should be denied. 

3. Limited authority to depart from the provisions of PU Code 

Section 461.5 should be granted. 

4. Limited authority to depart from the terms and rules of 

General Order Series 80 should be granted. 

-12-



A.83-06-12 lw** -~ __ ',_-....:......'-

,. 
5. Because of the nature of the increase granted th~ following 

~order should be made effective on the date of signature. 

~ 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED tha.t: 

1. Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc. agent is authorized to 

publish increases in its following tariffs: 

No. ES' 1-:8 - Cal. 

No. 11 - Cal. 
No. 101-A - Cal. 

No. lO4-A - Cal. 

No. 106 - Cal. 

No. lOS - Cal. 

No. 109-A - Cal. 
No. 113 - Cal. 
No. 123 - Cal. 

P.U.C. 34 

P.U.C. 5 
P.U.C. 37 

P.u.c. 23 

P.U.C. 11 

F.U.C. 12 

P.u.c. 43 
P.U.C. 19 
P'.,U .C. 32 

, - Exceptions to Governing 
Classifications 

- Truckload Commodity Rates 
- Commodity ,Rates on Iron' or 

Steel Artl:<::les', 
- Class and Commodity Rates 

(San MegoArea)·, 
- Class and'Commod1tyRates 

(East :BJ1Y Dr;ayage Area) 
- Mechanical Proteetive 

Service Tsriff ' " ' 
- Commodity 'Rates , 
- VehieleUnit RAtes 
- Class' and, Commod:ity Rates 

on Oil" Water,. and Gas 
Well OUtfits Jlnd' 
Supplies". and, Other 
Property" 

No. 271 - Cal. P.U.C. 46 . - Rates on· '. Uncrated' New 

No. 570-A 
No. 571 

as follows: 

- Cal. P.U.C. 85 
- Cal. P. U • C. 49' 

Furniture . 
- Class and Commod'ity Rates 
- Class Rate-s (San Francisco) 

a, 3.51. on rates whi-ch have been increased 'by 2'11. 
prior to the effective date of this order as 
previously authorized by D. 92'256, 928:29, 
93805 and R.'!S.54S; 

b. 2.5% on rates which have been increased: 'by 
201. prior to the effective date of this order 
as previous 1y authorized by D. 92'256, 9'2'829, 
93805 and R.'I'S545; 

-13-

~ 



• 
A .. 83-06-12. lw** .. ___ . ___ ~ . ...:.. __ 

c.. 1 .. 5t on raees which have been increased by 
191. prior eo ehe effeceive daee of ehisorder 
as previously authorized by D. 922'56., 92829, 
93805 and R .. TS545; 

d.. 0.5% on rates which have been increased by 
1810 prior eo· ehe effective date by D .. 92'256, 
92829, 93805 and R .. TS54S; 

except that no increase shall be publish~d on behalf of the following: 

American Machinery Mart; Antelope Valley Trucking Co.; Anello 

Trucking Co .. ; Boulevard Freight Lines, Inc .. ; California Distribueion 

Serviceos, Inc.; Delliplaine Truck Co .. , Inc .. ; Diablo Transportlleion 

Co .. ; DiSsl vo Trucking Co-.; Glendale Trans fer Storage Co .. , Inc .. ; J.. D .. 

Trucking Co.; Knoll Trans.portation Co.; Lucky Seores, Inc.; Morning 

Afternoon Delivery; Rogers Motor EXpress; SuperiorCa11fornia trucking 

Co~; Viking Freight System,. Ine .. ; Smith Transportation Company and 

Nielsen Freight Lines .. 

• 2.. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of 

• 

t):,is order shall be filed on-or after the effective date of this 

order and may be made effective not earlier than Mayl, 1984 

on noe less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the 

puC-lie .. 

3. Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc .. , Agent, in establishing 

and maintaining the rates authorized by this order, is authorized to 

depart from the prOVisions of PU Code Section 461 .. 5· to the extent 

necessary to adjust 10ng- and short-haul departures: now maintained 

-14-



A.83-06-12 lw** ',' ----
under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are 

• modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this order; and, 

schedules containing the rates pubished under this a.uthority shall 
"r. 

make reference to the prior orders authorizing 10'O.g- and short-haul:, 

departures and to this order. 

4. WE'stern Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, is authorized, to. 

depart from the Commission's tariff circular requirements only to the 

extent necessary in establishing the increases authorized by this 

order. 

S. Since the issue of whether perm,issive rate increases should 

1:-e subject to an 'expiration date will be addressed in C.10368', we will 

make the increases granted today subject to our resolution of that 

issue. After decision in C.1036S a supplemental order may be issued 

• in this proceeding imposing an expi.ration da.te for 1.mplementation of 

the rate increases ~ranted here. 

-lS-

• 



• 

• 
",' 

,-
A.83-06-12 

6 . To the extent not granted here A.83-06-12 is denied. 

This order is effective today. 

Dated __ AP_R_l_S_19_84 ___ , at: San Francisco, California. 

LEONA..~ M. CRIMES. JR. 
I>:-o= i<!ont 

VICTOR CALVO 
FaISC II-LA. C. GR.i!.-W 
DONALD VI/J., 
WILLIJ.M T. BAG~EY 

CO:am1ss1o:c.orz 

-r¥::r(:' D~r."S"'O:!L" ) .. ,,~ .. , , •• "".~ fit. .1 


